

Case No. S264158

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Dewayne Lee Johnson,
Plaintiff and Respondent / Cross-Appellant,

v.

Monsanto Company
Defendant and Appellant / Cross-Respondent

Petition for Review of a Decision of the Court of Appeal,
First Appellate District, Division One, Nos. A155940 A156706

Superior Court, County of San Francisco
Civil Case No. CGC16550128
Honorable Suzanne R. Bolanos

ANSWER TO MONSANTO'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

Michael J. Miller (Pro Hac Vice
application pending)

Curtis G. Hoke (SBN 282465)

Jeffrey A. Travers* (Pro Hac
Vice application pending)

THE MILLER FIRM, LLC

108 Railroad Avenue

Orange, VA 22960

Tel: (540) 672-4224

Fax: (540) 672-3055

jtravers@millerfirmllc.com

R. Brent Wisner*, (SBN:
276023)

Pedram Esfandiary (SBN:
312569)

Baum, Hedlund, Aristei &
Goldman, P.C.

10940 Wilshire Blvd. 17th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90025

Telephone: (310) 207-3233

Facsimile: (310) 820-7444

rbwisner@baumhedlund.com

Mark E. Burton, (SBN 178400)

Audet & Partners. LLP

711 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 500

San Francisco, CA 94102

Telephone: 415-568-2555

Facsimile: 415-568-2556

mburton@audetlaw.com

Attorneys for Dewayne Lee Johnson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction6

II. Statement of Facts 17

III. Argument – Monsanto’s Petition Should Be Denied 25

 A. There is substantial evidence to support the jury’s verdict for Johnson’s design defect claim, and there is no conflict with other courts rendering further review superfluous. 25

 B. Under well-settled U.S. Supreme Court precedent, Johnson’s failure-to-warn claims are not preempted..... 29

 1. Johnson’s failure-to-warn claims are not preempted by the express preemption doctrine. 30

 a. Johnson’s failure-to-warn claims based on statements outside of the label and the OSHA safety data sheet are not preempted..... 31

 b. Johnson’s common law failure-to-warn claims are equivalent to FIFRA misbranding provisions and are therefore not preempted. 33

 2. Consistent with well-settled law the Court of Appeal correctly ruled that Monsanto failed to meet the heavy burden required to establish an impossibility preemption defense..... 35

 C. There is no conflict as to the appropriate standard for strict liability failure-to-warn claims. 39

IV. CONCLUSION..... 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arnold v. Dow Chemical Co. (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 698..... 8, 26
Barrett v. Rosenthal (2006) 40 Cal.4th 33 9
Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC (2005) 544 U.S. 431.....*passim*
Beyond Pesticides v. Monsanto Co. (D.D.C. 2018) 311 F. Supp. 3d
82 29
Blitz v. Monsanto Company (W.D. Wis. 2018) 317 F.Supp.3d 1042
..... 9, 29
Boeken v. Philip Morris, Inc. (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1640 8
California Chamber of Commerce v. Brown (2011) 196
Cal.App.4th 233 41
California School Bds. Assn. v. State of California (2011) 192
Cal.App.4th 770 11
Chemical Specialties Mfrs. Ass'n, Inc. v. Allenby (9th Cir. 1992)
958 F.2d 941 12, 32
Crespo v. S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. (E.D.N.Y. 2019) 394
F.Supp.3d 260 38
Dolin v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC (7th Cir. 2020) 951 F.3d 882 36
Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods, L.L.C. (3d Cir. 2008) 539 F.3d 237
..... 38
Ferebee v. Chevron Chemical Co. ((D.C. Cir. 1984) 736 F.2d 1529
.....*passim*
Giglio v. Monsanto (S.D. Cal. 2016) 2016 WL 1722859..... 29
Hardeman v. Monsanto Company (N.D. Cal. 2016) 216 F.Supp.3d
1037 14, 34
Hernandez v. Monsanto (C.D. Cal. 2016) 2016 WL 6822311 29, 34
In re Dicamba Herbicides Litigation, (E.D. Mo. 2019) 359
F.Supp.3d 711 32
In re Roundup Products Liability Litigation (N.D.Cal. 2019) 385
F.Supp.3d 1042 6
Indian Brand Farms, Inc. v. Novartis Crop Protection Inc. (3d
Cir. 2010) 617 F.3d 207 32-32

<i>Johnson & Johnson Talcum Powder Cases</i> (2019) 37 Cal.App.5th 292	42
<i>Johnson v. United States Steel Corp.</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 22	25
<i>Jones v. John Crane, Inc.</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 990.....	8
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> (2020) 140 S.Ct. 791	34
<i>Mansur v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 1365.....	25
<i>Martin v. PacifiCare of California</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 1390	38
<i>Mendoza v. Monsanto</i> (E.D. Cal. 2016) 2016 WL 3648966.....	29
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> (2019) 139 S.Ct. 1668 12, 36	
<i>Morson v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 775.....	28
<i>National Family Farm Coalition v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> (9th Cir. 2020) 960 F.3d 1120	13
<i>New York State Pesticide Coalition, Inc. v. Jorling</i> (2d Cir. 1989) 874 F.2d 115.....	32
<i>Oken v. Monsanto Co.</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 1012	10
<i>Reckitt Benckiser, Inc. v. Jackson</i> (D.D.C. 2011) 762 F.Supp.2d 34	39
<i>Reid v. Johnson & Johnson</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 780 F.3d 952.....	39
<i>Risperdal and Invega Cases</i> ((2020) 49 Cal.App.5th 942	11
<i>Saller v. Crown Cork & Seal Co., Inc.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 1220	26
<i>Sheppard v. Monsanto</i> (D. Hawaii, 2016) 2016 WL 3629074.....	29
<i>Soule v. General Motors Corp.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548.....	9, 28
<i>Sparks v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 32 Cal. App. 4th 461	25
<i>Styrene Information & Research Center v. Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 1082	33
<i>Trejo v. Johnson & Johnson</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 110	28, 41
<i>Turner v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> 2006 WL 1314013, Cal.App. 2 Dist., May 15, 2006).....	8
<i>United States v. Keplinger</i> , (7th Cir. 1985) 776 F.2d 678.....	6
<i>Valentine v. Baxter</i> (1999) 68 Cal.App.4th 1467	42
<i>Webb v. Special Electric Co., Inc.</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 167, 180	25
<i>Wendell v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 858 F.3d 1227	19

<i>Wilshire Ins. Co. v. Tuff Boy Holding, Inc.</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 627	15
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 555.....	35, 37

Statutes

7 U.S.C § 136n.....	39
7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(1)(G).....	33
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(6)	39
7 U.S.C. § 136a(f)(2).....	11
7 U.S.C. § 136v(a)	31
7 U.S.C. § 136v(b)	31
7 U.S.C. § 136d.....	39

Other Authorities

CACI 1203	25
CACI 1205	16, 40
Sen.Rep. No. 838 92d Cong., 2d Sess. 30 (1972)	31

Rules

Rule 8.500.....	6, 42
-----------------	-------

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 10.30	36
29 C.F.R. §1910.1200 (APPENDIX A.6)	33
29 C.F.R. §1910.1200 (d)(4)	33
